Cash and cash equivalents 12,149 12,149 12,149 0 0
Receivables 11,246 11,246 11,246 0 0
Other financial assets
Term deposits 10,048 10,048 10,048 0 0
Total financal assets 33,444 33,444 33,444 0 0

133  |  2024/2025 Rīpoata ā-tau | Annual Report

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s financial instrument
exposures at the balance date.

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in
interest rates of 1%. The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation
model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps (2020: -100bps/+100bps).

All Council’s borrowings are hedged derivative financial instruments so the sensitivity analysis of derivatives apply.

-100bps +100bps
Surplus Other equity Surplus Other equity

Interest rate risk $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s
2025
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (153) 0 153 0
Term deposits (101) 0 101 0
Derivatives 0 0 2,496 0
Financial liabilities
Derivatives (1,857) 0 0 0
Total sensitivity (2,110) 0 2,749 0
2024
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (121) 0 121 0
Term deposits (100) 0 100 0
Derivatives 0 0 3,977 0
Financial liabilities
Derivatives 436 0 0 0
Total sensitivity 214 0 4,199 0

134  |  2024/2025 Rīpoata ā-tau | Annual Report

Note 30 - Explanations of Major Variances Against Budget

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Revenue

Fees and charges Fees and Charges was $0.7 million less than budgeted due to lower than estimated solid
waste collection fees and lower building consent activity.

Subsidies and grants Subsidies and grants revenue was $0.7 million more than was budgeted due to the new
Tourism Infrastructure Fund revenue for public conveniences.

Development
contributions

Development contributions revenue was $1.1 million less than budget mainly due to fewer